
Elections Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Monday, 7 November 2011 at 6.30pm.   
 
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Date October 27 2011 
 
  

Councillor Liam Curran  

Councillor Sam Owolabi-Oluyole  

Councillor Alan Hall  

Councillor John Paschoud  

Councillor Philip Peake  

Councillor Sven Griesenbeck  

  

  

Public Document Pack





 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Elections Committee 
Agenda 

 

Monday, 7 November 2011 
6.30 pm, Civic Suite, Lewisham Town Hall, London SE6 4RU 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Kevin Flaherty (Tel: 0208 314 9678) 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
1 

2.   Declarations of Interests 
 

2 - 4 

3.   Minutes 
 

5 - 8 

4.   Polling District and polling place review 
 

9 - 69 

5.   Referendum Review 
 

70 - 77 

6.   Parliamentary Boundary Review 
 

78 - 82 

7.   GLA 2012 
 

83 - 87 

8.   Electoral Legislation 
 

88 - 94 



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\4\2\4\ai00002424\$jqj2dfdf.doc 

ELECTIONS COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

ELECTION OF CHAIR 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 7 NOVEMBER 2011  

 
Recommendation 
 
To appoint a Chair of the Committee for of the municipal year 2011/12. 
 
 

ELECTIONS COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 7 NOVEMBER 2011 

 
Recommendation 
 
To appoint a Vice-Chair of the Committee for of the municipal year 2011/12. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



d:\m
[...]
em No.  
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 7 November 2011 

 
Recommendation 
 
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee, which was open to the press and 
public, held on February 3 2011 ( please see attached). 

 
 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE ELECTIONS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 3 February 2011 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Oluyole, Bowen, Curran, Hall, Paschoud and Peake 
 
 
Kath Nicholson  Head of Law  
Malcolm Constable   The Electoral Services Manager  
 
 
Apologies for absence was received from the Chief Executive, Barry Quirk   
 
 
1. Minutes 

 
The 18 October 2010 minutes were agreed as an accurate account, subject to the 
following changes: 
 

• Councillor Curran stated that many polling stations such as St Bartholomew 
are flat with boundary walls and fencing, and so easily obstruct polling 
signage. Councillor Curran proposed that as a general guidance to 
presiding officers, polling signage be positioned at a right angle to the 
boundary of polling stations. 

 

• Councillor Hall made a point of information. He highlighted that one of the 
main motivation in requesting that a referral be sent to Mayor and Cabinet 
was to ensure that there was sufficient budget, however He felt that the 
reference did not mention resources. However, the Head of Law clarified 
that there are no proposals to reduce the election budget.  

 
2. Declaration of Interest 

 
Councillor Curran declared that he works for the public affairs company 
 

3. Follow up to Election Committee meeting 18 October 2010 
 
The Chair invited the Electoral Services Manager to present the updated report. 
 
4.  THE ELECTORAL AGENDA: THE NEXT FIVE YEARS  
 
As requested by the Elections committee a copy of the above report was sent to 
the Mayor and Cabinet on 19th January 2011 where its contents were noted and 
agreement given that the Elections Committee be consulted on all matters related 
to electoral changes, especially on boundary changes.  
 
With regards to 4.7.5, Councillor Curran inquired when verification of the poll for 
the referendum has to be completed by. The Head of Law replied that verification 
has to be done by 1pm and then there has to be a 3 hours gap, but the counting 
cannot begin before 4pm on the same day, however we are estimating that we will 
be finished by 6pm.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 6



 

 

 

2 

Councillor Curran asked how long before the referendum is information sent out, 
and whether only one set of information will be sent out, or whether an opportunity 
will be taken to send out other information at the same time.  The Electoral 
Services manager confirmed that the electoral commission will be mailing 
information to all house holds between 4-14 April 2011.  
 
The Chair raised concern regarding the over prescription of the Electoral 
Commission as no consultations were held. He asked what the Committee could 
do to raise these concerns. The Head of Law replied that there is very little the 
committee can do in the way of changing the actions of the Electoral Commission 
as they are now responsible for all activities during this time.  
 
With regards to 4.9.5, the Chair asked whether there was any future for the 
electoral services.  The Electoral Services Manager replied that there is a short 
term and long term issue. The short term is that if it goes right the Electoral 
Commission will deem this as their success and suggest that they should take 
over the Electoral Services nationally, and if it goes wrong the local service will be 
blamed. There is a longer term discussion about the future of Electoral Service 
and who runs it, as there is a view outside of the Metropolitan Boroughs who have 
restricted resources that there could be some performance failures.   
 
Regarding the electoral boundary, Councillor Pachoud asked when the committee 
can feed into the debate. The Electoral Services Manager stated that at
[...]
as its the basis for 
boundary field.    
 
 
6 REVIEW OF THE PARLIAMENTARY, MAYORAL AND LOCAL 

ELECTIONS IN MAY 2010 
 
The Chair asked at what stage can the committee have a say in the boundary 
electoral review debate. The Manager replied that at present  when the bill gets 
passed into law, at which point the parliamentary boundary review commission 
will have to look at how they will implement it, and at that stage there may be 
some consultation. But the timetable is unclear not clear and how much room 
will be given to changes. 
 
RESOLVED  that   
 

i. the committee will require a further report on the 
parliamentary boundary review; and  

 
ii. a report on any implication of the PVSC when it becomes 

law and information on any guidance or consultation when it 
becomes available.  

 
 
 
Finished 8:05pm  

 

Page 8



ELECTIONS COMMITTEE 
  

Report Title 
  

Polling district and polling place review 2011  
 

Key Decision 
  

n/a  Item No.   

Ward 
  

n/a 

Contributors 
  

Malcolm Constable, Electoral Services Manager 
 

Class 
  

Part 1 Date: 7 November 2011 

     
 

1. Purpose 

To review the Council’s arrangements for polling districts and places 

2. Recommendation 

To recommend to Council that the polling districts and places set out in 
Appendix A, which includes amendments in paragraph 6 of this report, be 
adopted and the changes be included in the Electoral Register published 
on 1 December 2011 and that they be effective at subsequent elections. 

3. Background 

3.1. Section 18C(1) of the Representation of the People Act 1983 (RPA1983) 
places a duty on all local authorities to review their UK Parliamentary 
polling districts and polling places every four years. 

3.2. The Council keeps its polling districts and places under continuous review 
both prior and subsequent to elections.  However the Electoral 
Administration Act 2006 imposed a statutory duty to review Polling 
Districts and Places every four years.  The first such review was 
completed in November 2007 and the changes detailed therein were 
recommended to the Committee for endorsement on the 20 November 
2007 for subsequent approval by the Council at its meeting on the 28 
November 2007. 

3.3. Inevitably changes are forced on us by the unavailability of some polling 
stations prior to elections for example through school rebuilding or 
privately owned stations either being pre-booked, refurbished or being 
used for other purposes e.g. day nurseries.  We also get feedback on a 
continuous basis from Presiding Officers and Visiting Officers on the 
suitability of accommodation during an election.  Whilst the Council is 
asked to approve the polling districts and polling places of UK 
Parliamentary constituencies within the authority boundary, the Acting 
Returning Officer (ARO) is ultimately responsible for running Parliamentary 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



elections and must take all necessary steps to ensure the effective running 
of elections, including the provision of polling stations. 

3.4. When conducting such reviews particular emphasis is placed on access 
and the requirements of the Equality Act 2010. 

4. The Review process 

4.1. Section 18 of the RPA1983 introduced a number of changes in respect of 
the way in which the review of polling districts and polling places must be 
undertaken.  Polling Districts and Polling Places are defined as follows: 

 
Polling District Geographical area created by the division of a 

constituency, ward or division into smaller parts, 
within which a polling place can be determined 
which is convenient to electors. 

 
Polling Place The building or area in which polling stations will 

be selected by the ARO. 
 

Polling Station The room or building chosen by the ARO where 
the voting takes place takes place for each 
election. 

 
It should be noted that the review focuses on the polling districts and 
places within the current authority, ward and parliamentary boundaries.  
These boundaries are not part of this review.  There is currently a 
Boundary Commission for England (BCE) Review of Parliamentary 
Boundaries under way –see separate report “Parliamentary Boundary 
Review” submitted concurrently with this report. The Local Government 
Boundary Commission (LGBC) has confirmed that there are no plans to 
review ward boundaries in Lewisham in the foreseeable future. 

 
4.2. The Electoral Commission has no role in the conduct of the review but is 

responsible for reviewing representations submitted in accordance with 
Section 18 RPA 1983 after publication of the review.  However it has, 
issued practical guidance as to the conduct of the review which we are 
following. A copy of the guidance is attached as Appendix B. 

4.3. In accordance with Section 18 of the RPA1983 a notice (Appendix C) was 
published on 27 June 2011 inviting representations from any elector in the 
area or persons with particular expertise in relation to access and facilities 
for persons who have different forms of disability.  The consultation period 
ran from the date of publication of the notice with representations to be 
received no later than Friday 5 August 2011. 

4.4. Along with publication of the notice we also provided lists of polling 
districts, stations and electorate together with ward maps on our website 
giving the ARO’s provisional recommendations  

Page 10



 
Letters explaining the purpose of the review and inviting representations 
were sent to the Mayor, MP’s, MEP’s, the GLA Constituency Member, 
ward councillors, party agents, Lewisham Disability Coalition, Lewisham 
Association of People with Disabilities, the RNIB, Action on hearing Loss 
(RNID) and Scope. 
 

5. Representations 

5.1.  Representations have been received from 

 Councillor Stella Jeffrey - proposing changes to the Polling 
Districts and polling station arrangements in Lewisham Central 
Ward. 

 
 Scope - who amongst other things emphasise the importance of 

ensuring that Trin
[...]
 that satisfies both the 
school’s and the ARO’s risk assessments.  Schools are frequently the 
only suitable places in the polling district that meet the accessibility criteria 
and meet the Electoral Commission’s performance standards for ARO’s in 
ensuring ”that all voters have a good experience.” 

6. ARO’s Recommendations 

Having considered all the representations received and feedback from 
inspection of polling places and districts by the Electoral Services team, the 
ARO makes the following recommendations 
 

6.1. Brockley Ward 

6.1.1. Confirm the use of St John with Holy Trinity Church, St Johns Vale as 
the polling station for polling district DBR1 which has been used in place 
of the portakabin on the slip road at opposite Lloyd Villas and the corner 
of Breakspears Building since the May 2010 elections 

6.1.2. In the polling district DBR6 designate Ashmead Primary School as the 
polling place and split the station into two.  Ashmead Primary school will 
replace St Stephens Church of England Primary School in Albyn Road.  
The electorate exceeds the voters in person capacity set by the Electoral 
Commissions guidelines of 2,500 and St Stephens is too small to 
accommodate two polling stations. 

Consideration was given to the possibility of using both sites in the 
polling district as polling station but this would have meant closing both 
schools. 

6.2. Evelyn Ward 

6.2.1. In polling district DEV5 change the polling station to the Lewington 
Centre which is almost directly opposite the current polling station at St 
Katherine’s and St Bartholomew’s Church Hall.  Access, lighting and 
general upkeep of the property are superior to the existing station. 

6.3. Ladywell Ward 

6.3.1. In response to a representation made by Councillor Davis, move 203 
properties and 372 electors in polling district DLA1 to DLA6.  The polling 
station for these electors will change to Crofton Park Baptist Church, 
which has temporarily replaced Gordonbrock Primary Schoo
[...]
 them were known 
about in December 2010 the vast majority were not finally codified until 
the end of January 2011 before the PVSCA became law.   
 

12.7 Many of the directions merely replicated what was required in 
legislation where duties of the CO were prescribed.  Some had the 
impact of reducing local flexibility.  For instance the legislation requires 
poll cards to be sent out as soon as practicable after the Notice of 
Referendum is published, or postal votes to be sent out as soon as 
practicable after 5pm 11 working days before poll.  LBL adopt these 
practices as a matter of course but the EC prescribed the exact dates 

Page 76



on which mailing should take place with the unintended consequence 
that printers and the post office were deluged on certain dates. The 
belief is that the legislation was framed in such a way to give some 
local discretion to avoid these issues. 
 

12.8 The sheer volume of directions and guidance, coupled with the EC 
requirement to provide real time performance monitoring often meant 
that Electoral Administrators were having to provide reports at times 
when they should have been focussing on practical and operational  
issues relating to the referendum. 
 
 

13. Crime & Disorder Implications 
 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising. 
 
14. Equalities 
 
There are no equality implications arising.   
 
15. Environmental Implications 
 
There are no environmental implications arising 
 
16. Background Documents and Originator 
  
Malcolm Constable 020 8314 6907 
 
  
 

Page 77



ELECTIONS COMMITTEE 
  

Report Title 
  

Parliamentary Boundary Review 

Key Decision 
  

n/a  Item No.   

Ward 
  

n/a 

Contributors 
  

Malcolm Constable, Electoral Services Manager 
 

Class 
  

Part 1 Date: 7 November 2011 

     
 

1. Purpose 

This report provides the committee with the Boundary Commission for 
England’s (BCE) initial proposals for revised Parliamentary Constituency 
boundaries in England and in p
[...]
cember annually whereby one person 
completes a single registration form on behalf of everyone at their 
address. 
 

• To be registered under IER, applicants for registration will have to 
provide a date of birth (DOB) and National Insurance Number 
(NINO).  These will have to be checked against an underlying data 
base through a continuing data matching process.  Once verified 
the NINO will have to be deleted from the ERO’s records.  Note that 
there is no provision to provide a signature and it is not mandatory 
to register.  The no signature requirement will make it easier to 
introduce multi channel registration. 

 

• The Electoral Registration Data Schemes Order 2011 (The Order) 
approved 22 data matching pilots specifying the areas (local 
authorities), the authorities (government departments) and data to 
be matched. The results of the pilots are to be evaluated by the 
Cabinet Office and Electoral Commission.  The data matching 
schemes involve comparing electoral registers with data from  
public authorities including the Department for Work and Pensions, 
Department for Transport, Department for Education, HM Revenue 
and Customs.   

Page 89



 

• It is to be a new criminal offence to disclose any information 
provided for verification purposes. 

 

• There are provisions for the ERO to accept other forms of evidence 
of identity should individuals be unable or unwilling to provide the 
specified identifying information but there may be a requirement to 
attend the Registration Office. 

 

• Once registered there is no compulsion to re-register. EROs will be 
required to maintain the accuracy of the register by carrying our 
periodic data matching exercises and sending out a Household 
Enquiry Form.  This will ask the householder if the details on the 
form are correct. If the householder identifies new occupants,  
individual registration forms will then have to be sent to these 
individuals. 

 
5.5 Transitional arrangements will be key to the s
[...]
ions 
relating to Council Tax referenda, neighbourhood planning referenda 
and referenda on governance arrangements remain in place. 

5.13 Local Referendums Bill 

This is a private members bill sponsored by Zac Goldsmith.  It is due to 
have its second reading in the House of Commons in January 2012.  It 
proposes that referendum results on local issues will be binding on 
local authorities.  Referenda may be called by 10% of Local 
Government electors in an authority at the time a petition is presented.  
Given the likely amendments to the Localism Bill, it is doubtful whether 
this will proceed. 

 
6. Financial implications 

Page 93



The annual postal vote refresh can be absorbed within the Electoral 
registration budget, However the funding and resource requirement for the 
introduction of IER needs to be carefully assessed and negotiated with 
Government. 

With regard to funding for elections we are becoming increasingly aware of 
the Cabinet Office’s attempts to drive election costs down.  This is manifesting 
itself in the number of queries authorities are receiving in respect of their 
claims for the Referendum in May 2011 and Parliamentary elections in 2010.  
There may ultimately be conflict between cost restrictions and the 
commitment of this Authority to ensure that these are run well. 

7.   Legal implications 

These are dealt with in the body of the report. 

 
8.  Crime and disorder implications 

There are no crime and disorder implications arising. 
 

9. Equalities implications 

There are no equality implications arising.   
 

10.  Environmental implications 

There are no environmental implications arising.  
 

 
11.  Background documents and originator 

Malcolm Constable 020 8314 6907 

Page 94


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chair and Vice-Chair
	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Minutes
	minutes

	4 Polling District and polling place review
	Appendix A Polling Districts  Polling place review
	Appendix B Polling Districts  polling place review

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE ELECTIONS COMMITTEE 
Monday, 7 November 2011 at 6.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Curran, Oluyole, Hall, Paschoud and Griesenbeck 
 
 
 
4. Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
RESOLVED  
 
 

that Councillor Owlabi-Oluyole be elected Chair 
and Councillor Griesenbeck be elected Vice 
Chair of the Committee for the Municipal Year 
2011/12.  
 

 
 

5. Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations  
 
 

6. Minutes 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee, 
which was open to the press and public, held on  
February 3 2011 be confirmed and signed subject 
to Governance Support correcting minor 
typographical errors and to the following 
amendments: 
 
Page 7 third paragraph 4.9.5 to read “what was the 
future for electoral services” 
 
Page 7 fourth paragraph ‘IER’ to replace ‘the 
electoral boundary’. 
 

 
 

7. Polling District and polling place review 
 
The report was introduced by the Electoral Services Manager who 
said the most significant changes arising from the statutory review 
which took place every four years arose from a proposal by 
Councillor Davis to move 203 properties in polling district DLA1 to 
DLA6 and a suggestion by Councillor Jeffrey which moved 53 
properties from DLC5 to DLC1. The Electoral Services Manager 
confirmed the Council was able to amend polling districts within a 
ward but had no power to move polling districts between wards. 
 

 

In response to a question from Councillor Paschoud, in his capacity 
as Chair of the Children & Young People Select Committee, the 
Head of Law confirmed no secondary schools were to be used as 

 



 

 

 

2 

polling stations and that while numerous primary schools were to be 
used, officers were open to considering suggestions about any 
reasonably priced alternative locations. 
 
Councillor Curran reiterated previously expressed concerns about 
electoral signage and was assured by the Head of Law that 
revisions had been made in time for the 2011 Referendum and that 
training in effective signage deployment had been given to Presiding 
Officers and to Visiting Officers. Councillor Curran said he had not 
been able to closely monitor the Referendum campaign but that he 
was grateful that his concerns had been addressed. 
 

 

Councillor Paschoud inquired about the accuracy of the high quality 
maps on the website and was informed by the Electoral Services 
Manager that the maps did not display the current proposals but that 
they would be updated once they had been agreed by the Council. 
 

 

RESOLVED that Council be recommended to agree that the polling 
districts and places set out in Appendix A, which includes 
amendments in paragraph 6 of the report, be adopted and the 
changes be included in the Electoral Register published on 1 
December 2011 and that they be effective at subsequent elections. 

 

 
 

8. Referendum Review 
 
The report was introduced by the Head of Law who reported the 
Referendum had been relatively uneventful. She highlighted one 
potential concern arising from action by the “Yes to Fairer Votes 
Campaign” which had mailed out 56,000 postal vote applications. 
Only about 700 were returned, but had all these applications been 
returned, they could have created capacity problems for the 
administration of the election. Some concerns had also been raised 
among the electorate, as some electors believed the applications 
had come from the Council. 
 
The Committee believed that while it was important to encourage 
the democratic process by ensuring that application forms were 
readily available, there should be a clear separation of electoral 
administration from political campaigns and that it should not be 
possible for anyone to produce literature that purported to come 
from the electoral authority.  
 
RESOLVED  that the report be noted. 

 
 
 

9. Parliamentary Boundary Review 
 
The report was introduced by the Head of Law who informed the 
Committee that Boundary Commission for England had undertaken 
consultations in the Town Hall on October 24 and 25 2011. 



 

 

 

3 

 
Councillor Hall proposed that the November meeting of the Council 
should consider making a representation. He suggested that in 
accordance with BCE guidelines, a new configuration be drawn up 
for Lewisham that allocated wards to the following proposed seats: 
 
(a) Catford & Lewisham (including Ladywell). 
(b) Deptford & Nunhead. 
(c) Lewisham West & Penge. 
 
Councillor Hall said a ward breakdown would be provided to the 
Head of Law subsequent to the meeting and that officers should 
frame a proposal that was in accordance with Boundary 
Commission for England requirements. 
 
RESOLVED That the Head of Law be asked to draw up a 

representation to the Boundary Commission for 
England on proposed parliamentary boundaries 
for agreement by the November 2011 meeting of 
the Council. 

 
 

10. GLA 2012 
 

The report was introduced by the Electoral Services Manager who 
outlined arrangements that had been put in place for the three 
elections scheduled for May 2012. 
 
Councillor Hall asked about the funding of the three elections and 
was informed funds would be provided in the form of 
reimbursement by the GLA to a cap of approximately £300,000. 
He was told that some of the GLA assumptions in forming their 
cap, such as numbers of counters and remuneration, and a 
reduction in payments to Presiding Officers as compared to the 
2011 Referendum, were unrealistic.  
 
Officers stated Lewisham would put in place robust arrangements 
to ensure the high turn out anticipated in connection with the 
London Mayoral election would be effectively managed. These 
included allocating 100% of the ballot papers provided by the GLA 
and providing an additional evening poll clerk at up to 30 of our 
polling stations from 4.30pm. 
 
RESOLVED That the report be noted. 

 
 
 

11. Electoral Legislation 
 
The Committee agreed to concentrate discussion on Individual 
Elector Registration (IER) and note the other items that had been 
reported to them. 



 

 

 

4 

 
The Head of Law outlined the IER proposals and explained the 
impact of IER was potentially very significant and that it would 
become compulsory in 2014.  
 
Councillor Paschoud asked what support would be given to 
vulnerable people to complete IER and was informed by the Head of 
Law that none had been finalised as of yet, but support 
arrangements would be addressed. She advised that input from 
canvassers undertaking the doorstep registration process had 
hitherto provided input but this would be eliminated under the new 
arrangements. 
 
Councillor Paschoud further asked about the point of data matching 
using agencies such as the DVLC and the DWP. The Electoral 
Services Manager said data matching was intended to maintain the 
accuracy given the fact there would no longer be an annual 
canvass. The Head of Law opined the changes could see the loss of 
up to 20% of electors from the Lewisham Register. 
 
Councillor Curran asked that amendments to the scheme should be 
considered that maintained and improved current levels of 
registration. The Electoral Services Manager suggested the concept 
should be piloted locally first rather than introduced nationally  
 
Councillor Hall suggested, and the Committee agreed, that Officers 
be asked to draft a response to the White Paper and that the 
contents be agreed by the Chair in consultation with Committee 
members. Members asked to receive an update at their next 
meeting in February 2012. 
 
RESOLVED That officers be asked to formulate a submission 

to Government on Individual Elector Registration 
to be agreed by the Chair in consultation with 
Committee members. 

 
 


